Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200

aCBAﬂaMI(;'a/@ Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com

October 17, 2016

Nancy Henner
Hannibal CSD

928 Cayuga St.
Hannibal, NY 13074

RE: Project: Han CSD - Middle School
Pace Project No.: 10365090

Dear Nancy Henner:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 06, 2016.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

Samples, in the electronic data deliverable (EDD) that accompanied this report, were flagged yellow
if they exceeded the NYSDOH 15 ppb action level.

The space designated for the sampler on the chain of custody (COC) indicates if these samples
were collected by Pace Analytical or were collected by the school district and just relinquished to
Pace Analytical.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

((IMM\M o (\B (R{I(' ¢ Q‘('/[Aﬁ}\; .
Amanda Albrecht
amanda.albrecht@pacelabs.com

Project Manager

Enclosures
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: Han CSD - Middle School
Pace Project No.: 10365090

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Minnesota Certification IDs
1700 Elm Street SE Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414
Alaska Certification UST-107
525 N 8th Street, Salina, KS 67401
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01
Alaska Certification #: UST-078
Alaska Certification #MN00064
Alabama Certification #40770
Arizona Certification #: AZ-0014
Arkansas Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 01155CA
Colorado Certification #Pace
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8 Certification #: 8TMS-L
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87605
Guam Certification #:14-008r
Georgia Certification #: 959
Georgia EPD #: Pace
Idaho Certification #: MNO0064
Hawaii Certification #MN00064
Illinois Certification #: 200011
Indiana Certification#C-MN-01
lowa Certification #: 368
Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky Dept of Envi. Protection - DW #90062
Kentucky Dept of Envi. Protection - WW #:90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 3086
Louisiana DHH #: LA140001
Maine Certification #: 2013011
Maryland Certification #: 322

Michigan DEPH Certification #: 9909
Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137
Mississippi Certification #: Pace
Montana Certification #: MT0092
Nevada Certification #: MN_00064
Nebraska Certification #: Pace

New Jersey Certification #: MN-002
New York Certification #: 11647

North Carolina Certification #: 530
North Carolina State Public Health #: 27700
North Dakota Certification #: R-036
Ohio EPA #: 4150

Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507
Oregon Certification #: MN200001
Oregon Certification #: MN300001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification

Saipan (CNMI) #:MP0003

South Carolina #:74003001

Texas Certification #: T104704192
Tennessee Certification #: 02818

Utah Certification #: MN000642013-4
Virginia DGS Certification #: 251
Virginia/VELAP Certification #: Pace
Washington Certification #: C486
West Virginia Certification #: 382

West Virginia DHHR #:9952C
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.:

Han CSD - Middle School
10365090

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Lab ID

Sample ID

Matrix

Date Collected

Date Received

10365090001
10365090002
10365090003
10365090004
10365090005
10365090006
10365090007
10365090008
10365090009
10365090010
10365090011
10365090012
10365090013
10365090014
10365090015
10365090016
10365090017
10365090018
10365090019
10365090020
10365090021
10365090022
10365090023
10365090024
10365090025
10365090026
10365090027
10365090028
10365090029
10365090030
10365090031
10365090032
10365090033
10365090034
10365090035
10365090036
10365090037

Safety Classroom Bath
Concession Sink

Concession Ice Machine

Train Station/Boys Room/Sink 1
Train Station/Boys Room/Sink 2
Train Station/Boys Room/Sink 3
Train Station/Boys Room/Sink 4
Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink 1
Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink 2
Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink 3
Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink 4
Boys Coaches Bath

Boys Locker Room/ Left Sink
Boys Locker Room/ Right Sink
Girls Locker Room/ Left Sink
Girls Locker Room/ Right Sink
Girls Coaches Bath

Room 142/ BS

Acoustic Ave./ Girls Room
Acoustic Ave./ Boys Room
Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 1
Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 2
Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 3
Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 4
Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 5
Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 6
Room 109/ CS

Room 107/ CS

Room 105/ CS

Room 103/ CS

Room 101/ CS

Room 102/ CS

Room 104/ CS

Room 106/ CS

Room 108/ CS

Room 110/ CS

Room 111/ CS

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

09/27/16 00:36
09/27/16 00:37
09/27/16 00:38
09/27/16 00:42
09/27/16 00:42
09/27/16 00:44
09/27/16 00:44
09/27/16 00:46
09/27/16 00:47
09/27/16 00:47
09/27/16 00:48
09/27/16 00:49
09/27/16 00:51
09/27/16 00:53
09/27/16 00:54
09/27/16 00:54
09/27/16 00:56
09/27/16 00:57
09/27/16 00:58
09/27/16 00:59
09/27/16 01:01
09/27/16 01:01
09/27/16 01:03
09/27/16 01:04
09/27/16 01:04
09/27/16 01:05
09/27/16 01:06
09/27/16 01:06
09/27/16 01:07
09/27/16 01:07
09/27/16 01:09
09/27/16 01:10
09/27/16 01:10
09/27/16 01:11
09/27/16 01:12
09/27/16 01:13
09/27/16 01:14

10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.:

Han CSD - Middle School
10365090

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Lab ID

Date Collected

Date Received

10365090038
10365090039
10365090040
10365090041
10365090042
10365090043
10365090044
10365090045
10365090046
10365090047
10365090048
10365090049
10365090050
10365090051
10365090052
10365090053
10365090054
10365090055
10365090056
10365090057
10365090058
10365090059
10365090060
10365090061
10365090062
10365090063
10365090064
10365090065
10365090066
10365090067
10365090068
10365090069
10365090070
10365090071
10365090072
10365090073
10365090074

Sample ID Matrix
Lamont Lane/ Unisex Bath Water
Library Storage/ Sink Water
Room 112/ CS Water
Room 113/ CS Water
Room 115/ CS Water
Room 116 B/ CS Water
Room 116 A/ CS Water
Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 1 Water
Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 2 Water
Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 3 Water
Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 4 Water
Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 5 Water
Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 6 Water
Room 134/ CS Water
Room 118 A/ CS Water
Room 118 B/ CS Water
Room 121/ CS Water
7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink 1 Water
7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink 2 Water
7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink 3 Water
7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink 4 Water
7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink 1 Water
7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink 2 Water
7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink 3 Water
7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink 4 Water
Nurses Office Sink Water
Nurses Office Bath Water
Room 128/ CS Water
Room 129/ CS Water
Room 130/ CS Water
Room 131/ CS Water
Room 132/ CS Water
Room 133/ CS Water
7th Ave./ Men Faculty Bath/ Si Water
7th Ave./ Womens Faculty Bath Water
Room 201/ CS Water
Room 203/ CS Water

09/27/16 01:14
09/27/16 01:15
09/27/16 01:16
09/27/16 01:16
09/27/16 01:17
09/27/16 01:19
09/27/16 01:20
09/27/16 01:23
09/27/16 01:23
09/27/16 01:24
09/27/16 01:24
09/27/16 01:26
09/27/16 01:26
09/27/16 01:28
09/27/16 01:30
09/27/16 01:30
09/27/16 01:31
09/27/16 01:34
09/27/16 01:34
09/27/16 01:35
09/27/16 01:36
09/27/16 01:37
09/27/16 01:37
09/27/16 01:39
09/27/16 01:39
09/27/16 01:40
09/27/16 01:41
09/27/16 01:42
09/27/16 01:43
09/27/16 01:44
09/27/16 01:45
09/27/16 01:46
09/27/16 01:46
09/27/16 01:47
09/27/16 01:49
09/27/16 01:53
09/27/16 01:53

10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Han CSD - Middle School
10365090

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Lab ID

Sample ID

Matrix

Date Collected

Date Received

10365090075
10365090076
10365090077
10365090078
10365090079
10365090080
10365090081
10365090082
10365090083
10365090084
10365090085
10365090086
10365090087
10365090088
10365090089
10365090090
10365090091
10365090092
10365090093
10365090094
10365090095
10365090096
10365090097

Upstairs Faculty Breakroom
Upstairs Womens Faculty Bath
Upstairs Womens Faculty Bath
Upstairs Mens Faculty Bath/ Ri
Upstairs Mens Faculty Bath/ Le
8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink 1
8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink 2
8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink 3
8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink 4
8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink 5
8th Ave/ Sink 1

8th Ave/ Sink 3

8th Ave/ Sink 4

8th Ave/ Sink 5

Room 204/ CS

Room 205/ CS

Room 206/ CS

Room 207/ CS

Room 208/ CS

Room 209/ CS

Room 210/ CS

Room 213/ CS

Room 212/ CS

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

09/27/16 01:54
09/27/16 01:56
09/27/16 01:57
09/27/16 01:58
09/27/16 01:58
09/27/16 02:03
09/27/16 02:04
09/27/16 02:04
09/27/16 02:04
09/27/16 02:04
09/27/16 02:08
09/27/16 02:10
09/27/16 02:10
09/27/16 02:11
09/27/16 02:11
09/27/16 02:12
09/27/16 02:12
09/27/16 02:13
09/27/16 02:14
09/27/16 02:15
09/27/16 02:16
09/27/16 02:16
09/27/16 02:17

10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15
10/06/16 10:15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 5 of 46



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.:

Han CSD - Middle School
10365090

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
10365090001 Safety Classroom Bath EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090002 Concession Sink EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090003 Concession Ice Machine EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090004 Train Station/Boys Room/Sink 1 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090005 Train Station/Boys Room/Sink 2 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090006 Train Station/Boys Room/Sink 3 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090007 Train Station/Boys Room/Sink 4 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090008 Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink 1 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090009 Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink 2 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090010 Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink 3 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090011 Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink 4 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090012 Boys Coaches Bath EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090013 Boys Locker Room/ Left Sink EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090014 Boys Locker Room/ Right Sink EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090015 Girls Locker Room/ Left Sink EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090016 Girls Locker Room/ Right Sink EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090017 Girls Coaches Bath EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090018 Room 142/ BS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090019 Acoustic Ave./ Girls Room EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090020 Acoustic Ave./ Boys Room EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090021 Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 1 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090022 Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 2 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090023 Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 3 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090024 Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 4 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090025 Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 5 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090026 Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 6 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090027 Room 109/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090028 Room 107/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090029 Room 105/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090030 Room 103/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090031 Room 101/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090032 Room 102/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090033 Room 104/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090034 Room 106/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090035 Room 108/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090036 Room 110/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090037 Room 111/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.:

Han CSD - Middle School
10365090

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
10365090038 Lamont Lane/ Unisex Bath EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090039 Library Storage/ Sink EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090040 Room 112/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090041 Room 113/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090042 Room 115/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090043 Room 116 B/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090044 Room 116 A/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090045 Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 1 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090046 Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 2 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090047 Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 3 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090048 Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 4 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090049 Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 5 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090050 Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 6 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090051 Room 134/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090052 Room 118 A/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090053 Room 118 B/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090054 Room 121/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090055 7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink 1 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090056 7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink 2 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090057 7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink 3 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090058 7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink 4 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090059 7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink 1 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090060 7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink 2 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090061 7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink 3 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090062 7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink 4 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090063 Nurses Office Sink EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090064 Nurses Office Bath EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090065 Room 128/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090066 Room 129/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090067 Room 130/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090068 Room 131/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090069 Room 132/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090070 Room 133/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090071 7th Ave./ Men Faculty Bath/ Si EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090072 7th Ave./ Womens Faculty Bath EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090073 Room 201/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090074 Room 203/ CS EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.:

Han CSD - Middle School
10365090

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
10365090075 Upstairs Faculty Breakroom EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090076 Upstairs Womens Faculty Bath EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090077 Upstairs Womens Faculty Bath EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090078 Upstairs Mens Faculty Bath/ Ri EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090079 Upstairs Mens Faculty Bath/ Le EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090080 8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink 1 EPA 200.8 TT3 1 PASI-M
10365090081 8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink 2 EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090082 8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink 3 EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090083 8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink 4 EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090084 8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink 5 EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090085 8th Ave/ Sink 1 EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090086 8th Ave/ Sink 3 EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090087 8th Ave/ Sink 4 EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090088 8th Ave/ Sink 5 EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090089 Room 204/ CS EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090090 Room 205/ CS EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090091 Room 206/ CS EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090092 Room 207/ CS EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090093 Room 208/ CS EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090094 Room 209/ CS EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090095 Room 210/ CS EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090096 Room 213/ CS EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
10365090097 Room 212/ CS EPA 200.8 WBS 1 PASI-M
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Han CSD - Middle School
10365090

(612)607-1700

Sample: Safety Classroom Bath

Lab ID: 10365090001 Collected: 09/27/16 00:36 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 25 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:06 7439-92-1
Sample: Concession Sink Lab ID: 10365090002 Collected: 09/27/16 00:37 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.85 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:12 7439-92-1
Sample: Concession Ice Machine Lab ID: 10365090003 Collected: 09/27/16 00:38 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead ND ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:14 7439-92-1
Sample: Train Station/Boys Lab ID: 10365090004 Collected: 09/27/16 00:42 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Room/Sink 1
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 1.6 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:15 7439-92-1
Sample: Train Station/Boys Lab ID: 10365090005 Collected: 09/27/16 00:42 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Room/Sink 2
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.93 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:17 7439-92-1
Sample: Train Station/Boys Lab ID: 10365090006 Collected: 09/27/16 00:44 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Room/Sink 3
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

0.94 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:21 7439-92-1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 9 of 46
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www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.: 10365090

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Han CSD - Middle School

Sample: Train Station/Boys

Lab ID: 10365090007 Collected: 09/27/16 00:44 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Room/Sink 4
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 12 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:23 7439-92-1
Sample: Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink Lab ID: 10365090008 Collected: 09/27/16 00:46 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
1
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.90 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:24 7439-92-1
Sample: Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink Lab ID: 10365090009 Collected: 09/27/16 00:47 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
2
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.69 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:26 7439-92-1
Sample: Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink Lab ID: 10365090010 Collected: 09/27/16 00:47 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
3
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.91 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:28 7439-92-1
Sample: Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink Lab ID: 10365090011 Collected: 09/27/16 00:48 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
4
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.91 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:29 7439-92-1
Sample: Boys Coaches Bath Lab ID: 10365090012 Collected: 09/27/16 00:49 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 1.2 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:32 7439-92-1

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 10 of 46



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.: 10365090

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Han CSD - Middle School

Sample: Boys Locker Room/ Left

Lab ID: 10365090013 Collected: 09/27/16 00:51 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Sink
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.67 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:34 7439-92-1
Sample: Boys Locker Room/ Right Lab ID: 10365090014 Collected: 09/27/16 00:53 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Sink
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.59 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:35 7439-92-1
Sample: Girls Locker Room/ Left Lab ID: 10365090015 Collected: 09/27/16 00:54 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Sink
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.59 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:41 7439-92-1
Sample: Girls Locker Room/ Right Lab ID: 10365090016 Collected: 09/27/16 00:54 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Sink
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.56 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:42 7439-92-1
Sample: Girls Coaches Bath Lab ID: 10365090017 Collected: 09/27/16 00:56 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 14 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:44 7439-92-1
Sample: Room 142/ BS Lab ID: 10365090018 Collected: 09/27/16 00:57 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.64 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:46 7439-92-1

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 11 of 46
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Project:

Pace Project No.: 10365090

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1700 EIm Str

eet - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Han CSD - Middle School

(612)607-1700

Sample: Acoustic Ave./ Girls Room

Lab ID: 10365090019 Collected: 09/27/16 00:58 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 35 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:47 7439-92-1
Sample: Acoustic Ave./ Boys Room Lab ID: 10365090020 Collected: 09/27/16 00:59 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 3.7 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 19:48 7439-92-1
Sample: Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Lab ID: 10365090021 Collected: 09/27/16 01:01 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Sink 1
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.61 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 20:40 7439-92-1
Sample: Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Lab ID: 10365090022  Collected: 09/27/16 01:01 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Sink 2
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.65 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 20:46 7439-92-1
Sample: Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Lab ID: 10365090023 Collected: 09/27/16 01:03 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Sink 3
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.64 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 20:47 7439-92-1
Sample: Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Lab ID: 10365090024  Collected: 09/27/16 01:04 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Sink 4
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.60 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 20:52 7439-92-1

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 12 of 46
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: Han CSD - Middle School

Pace Project No.: 10365090

Sample: Wellness Way Gang Bath/

Sink 5

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090025 Collected: 09/27/16 01:04 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

1.0 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 20:53 7439-92-1

Sample: Wellness Way Gang Bath/

Sink 6

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090026 Collected: 09/27/16 01:05 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

0.48 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 20:55 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 109/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090027 Collected: 09/27/16 01:06 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8 Preparation Method: EPA 200.8
324 ug/L 0.10 1 10/12/16 09:30 10/13/16 07:20 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 107/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090028 Collected: 09/27/16 01:06 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8 Preparation Method: EPA 200.8

30.1 ug/L 0.10 1 10/12/16 09:30 10/13/16 07:21 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 105/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090029 Collected: 09/27/16 01:07 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

2.0 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 20:56 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 103/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090030 Collected: 09/27/16 01:07 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS

Lead

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8 Preparation Method: EPA 200.8

13.0 ug/L 0.10 1 10/12/16 09:30 10/13/16 07:24 7439-92-1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 13 of 46
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: Han CSD - Middle School

Pace Project No.: 10365090

(612)607-1700

Sample: Room 101/ CS

Lab ID: 10365090031 Collected: 09/27/16 01:09 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS Analytical Method: EPA 200.8 Preparation Method: EPA 200.8

Lead 16.7 ug/L 0.10 1 10/12/16 09:30 10/13/16 07:26 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 102/ CS Lab ID: 10365090032 Collected: 09/27/16 01:10 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

Lead 4.5 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 20:58 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 104/ CS Lab ID: 10365090033 Collected: 09/27/16 01:10 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS Analytical Method: EPA 200.8 Preparation Method: EPA 200.8

Lead 10.7 ug/L 0.10 1 10/12/16 09:30 10/13/16 07:27 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 106/ CS Lab ID: 10365090034 Collected: 09/27/16 01:11 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

Lead 2.9 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 20:59 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 108/ CS Lab ID: 10365090035 Collected: 09/27/16 01:12 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

Lead 4.5 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 21:01 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 110/ CS Lab ID: 10365090036 Collected: 09/27/16 01:13 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

13 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 21:02 7439-92-1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 14 of 46
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(612)607-1700

Sample: Room 111/ CS

Lab ID: 10365090037  Collected: 09/27/16 01:14

Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

Lead 1.0 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 21:05 7439-92-1

Sample: Lamont Lane/ Unisex Bath Lab ID: 10365090038 Collected: 09/27/16 01:14 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

Lead 0.84 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 21:10 7439-92-1

Sample: Library Storage/ Sink Lab ID: 10365090039 Collected: 09/27/16 01:15 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

Lead 1.1 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 21:11 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 112/ CS Lab ID: 10365090040 Collected: 09/27/16 01:16 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

Lead 1.1 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 21:13 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 113/ CS Lab ID: 10365090041 Collected: 09/27/16 01:16 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

Lead 1.0 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:22 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 115/ CS Lab ID: 10365090042 Collected: 09/27/16 01:17 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

15 ug/L 0.10 1

10/11/16 18:17 7439-92-1

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 15 of 46
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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(612)607-1700

Sample: Room 116 B/ CS

Lab ID: 10365090043 Collected: 09/27/16 01:19 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 11 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:19 7439-92-1
Sample: Room 116 A/ CS Lab ID: 10365090044  Collected: 09/27/16 01:20 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 11 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:20 7439-92-1
Sample: Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Lab ID: 10365090045 Collected: 09/27/16 01:23 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Sink 1
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.58 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:31 7439-92-1
Sample: Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Lab ID: 10365090046 Collected: 09/27/16 01:23 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Sink 2
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.72 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:32 7439-92-1
Sample: Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Lab ID: 10365090047 Collected: 09/27/16 01:24 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Sink 3
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.65 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:34 7439-92-1
Sample: Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Lab ID: 10365090048 Collected: 09/27/16 01:24 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Sink 4
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

0.71 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:35 7439-92-1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 16 of 46
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Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: Han CSD - Middle School

Pace Project No.: 10365090

Sample: Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/

Lab ID: 10365090049 Collected: 09/27/16 01:26 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Sink 5
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.79 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:37 7439-92-1

Sample: Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/

Sink 6

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090050 Collected: 09/27/16 01:26 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

0.62 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:39 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 134/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090051 Collected: 09/27/16 01:28 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

23.5 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:40 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 118 A/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090052 Collected: 09/27/16 01:30 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

0.84 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:46 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 118 B/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090053 Collected: 09/27/16 01:30 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

4.4 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:48 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 121/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090054 Collected: 09/27/16 01:31 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

0.94 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:49 7439-92-1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 17 of 46
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
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(612)607-1700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: Han CSD - Middle School

Pace Project No.: 10365090

Sample: 7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink

Lab ID: 10365090055 Collected: 09/27/16 01:34 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

1
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.84 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:51 7439-92-1
Sample: 7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink Lab ID: 10365090056 Collected: 09/27/16 01:34 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
2
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.49 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:52 7439-92-1
Sample: 7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink Lab ID: 10365090057 Collected: 09/27/16 01:35 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
3
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.46 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:54 7439-92-1
Sample: 7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink Lab ID: 10365090058 Collected: 09/27/16 01:36 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
4
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.86 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:55 7439-92-1
Sample: 7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink Lab ID: 10365090059 Collected: 09/27/16 01:37 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
1
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.63 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:57 7439-92-1
Sample: 7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink Lab ID: 10365090060 Collected: 09/27/16 01:37 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
2
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
0.70 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 18:58 7439-92-1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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(612)607-1700

Sample: 7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink

Lab ID: 10365090061 Collected: 09/27/16 01:39 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

3
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 12 ug/L 0.10 1 10/13/16 10:08 7439-92-1
Sample: 7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink Lab ID: 10365090062  Collected: 09/27/16 01:39 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
4
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 1.0 ug/L 0.10 1 10/13/16 10:13 7439-92-1
Sample: Nurses Office Sink Lab ID: 10365090063 Collected: 09/27/16 01:40 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 11 ug/L 0.10 1 10/13/16 10:15 7439-92-1
Sample: Nurses Office Bath Lab ID: 10365090064 Collected: 09/27/16 01:41 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.88 ug/L 0.10 1 10/13/16 10:17 7439-92-1
Sample: Room 128/ CS Lab ID: 10365090065 Collected: 09/27/16 01:42 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 11 ug/L 0.10 1 10/13/16 10:18 7439-92-1
Sample: Room 129/ CS Lab ID: 10365090066 Collected: 09/27/16 01:43 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 1.0 ug/L 0.10 1 10/13/16 10:20 7439-92-1

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample: Room 130/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090067 Collected: 09/27/16 01:44 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared

CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
0.90 ug/L 0.10 1

10/13/16 10:24 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 131/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090068 Collected: 09/27/16 01:45 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared

CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
1.3 ug/L 0.10 1

10/13/16 10:25 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 132/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090069 Collected: 09/27/16 01:46 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared

CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
1.0 ug/L 0.10 1

10/13/16 10:26 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 133/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090070 Collected: 09/27/16 01:46 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared

CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
0.84 ug/L 0.10 1

10/13/16 10:28 7439-92-1

Sample: 7th Ave./ Men Faculty Bath/

Si

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090071 Collected: 09/27/16 01:47 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared

CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

0.64 ug/L 0.10 1

10/13/16 10:30 7439-92-1

Sample: 7th Ave./ Womens Faculty

Bath

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090072  Collected: 09/27/16 01:49 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared

CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

0.64 ug/L 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

10/13/16 10:33 7439-92-1
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.: 10365090

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1700 EIm Str

eet - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Han CSD - Middle School

(612)607-1700

Sample: Room 201/ CS

Lab ID: 10365090073 Collected: 09/27/16 01:53 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 3.1 ug/L 0.10 1 10/13/16 10:35 7439-92-1
Sample: Room 203/ CS Lab ID: 10365090074  Collected: 09/27/16 01:53 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 15 ug/L 0.10 1 10/13/16 10:36 7439-92-1
Sample: Upstairs Faculty Lab ID: 10365090075 Collected: 09/27/16 01:54 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Breakroom
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 12 ug/L 0.10 1 10/13/16 10:37 7439-92-1
Sample: Upstairs Womens Faculty Lab ID: 10365090076 Collected: 09/27/16 01:56 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Bath
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.80 ug/L 0.10 1 10/13/16 10:43 7439-92-1
Sample: Upstairs Womens Faculty Lab ID: 10365090077 Collected: 09/27/16 01:57 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Bath
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.68 ug/L 0.10 1 10/13/16 10:44 7439-92-1
Sample: Upstairs Mens Faculty Lab ID: 10365090078 Collected: 09/27/16 01:58 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
Bath/ Ri
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 15 ug/L 0.10 1 10/13/16 10:45 7439-92-1

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.: 10365090

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Han CSD - Middle School

Sample: Upstairs Mens Faculty

Lab ID: 10365090079 Collected: 09/27/16 01:58 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Bath/ Le
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 14 ug/L 0.10 1 10/13/16 10:47 7439-92-1
Sample: 8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink Lab ID: 10365090080 Collected: 09/27/16 02:03 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
1
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 11 ug/L 0.10 1 10/13/16 10:48 7439-92-1
Sample: 8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink Lab ID: 10365090081 Collected: 09/27/16 02:04 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
2
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 13 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 15:50 7439-92-1
Sample: 8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink Lab ID: 10365090082  Collected: 09/27/16 02:04 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
3
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 1.2 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 15:56 7439-92-1
Sample: 8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink Lab ID: 10365090083 Collected: 09/27/16 02:04 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
4
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 1.0 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 15:57 7439-92-1
Sample: 8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink Lab ID: 10365090084 Collected: 09/27/16 02:04 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water
5
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.8 MET ICPMS, DW Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
Lead 0.75 ug/L 0.10 1 10/11/16 15:58 7439-92-1

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.: 10365090

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Han CSD - Middle School

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Sample: 8th Ave/ Sink 1

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090085 Collected: 09/27/16 02:08

Results Units Report Limit DF

Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
1.6 ug/L 0.10 1

10/11/16 16:00 7439-92-1

Sample: 8th Ave/ Sink 3

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090086 Collected: 09/27/16 02:10

Results Units Report Limit DF

Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
0.76 ug/L 0.10 1

10/11/16 16:04 7439-92-1

Sample: 8th Ave/ Sink 4

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090087  Collected: 09/27/16 02:10

Results Units Report Limit DF

Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
0.93 ug/L 0.10 1

10/11/16 16:05 7439-92-1

Sample: 8th Ave/ Sink 5

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090088 Collected: 09/27/16 02:11

Results Units Report Limit DF

Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
1.2 ug/L 0.10 1

10/11/16 16:07 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 204/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090089  Collected: 09/27/16 02:11

Results Units Report Limit DF

Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
0.89 ug/L 0.10 1

10/11/16 16:08 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 205/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090090 Collected: 09/27/16 02:12

Results Units Report Limit DF

Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
1.0 ug/L 0.10 1

10/11/16 16:09 7439-92-1

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.: 10365090

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Han CSD - Middle School

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Sample: Room 206/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090091 Collected: 09/27/16 02:12

Results Units Report Limit DF

Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
1.6 ug/L 0.10 1

10/11/16 16:11 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 207/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090092 Collected: 09/27/16 02:13

Results Units Report Limit DF

Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
0.94 ug/L 0.10 1

10/11/16 16:13 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 208/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090093  Collected: 09/27/16 02:14

Results Units Report Limit DF

Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
11 ug/L 0.10 1

10/11/16 16:14 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 209/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090094 Collected: 09/27/16 02:15

Results Units Report Limit DF

Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
0.94 ug/L 0.10 1

10/11/16 16:16 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 210/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090095 Collected: 09/27/16 02:16

Results Units Report Limit DF

Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
2.8 ug/L 0.10 1

10/11/16 16:20 7439-92-1

Sample: Room 213/CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090096 Collected: 09/27/16 02:16

Results Units Report Limit DF

Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8
2.9 ug/L 0.10 1

10/11/16 16:21 7439-92-1

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project: Han CSD - Middle School

Pace Project No.: 10365090

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Sample: Room 212/ CS

Parameters

Lab ID: 10365090097

Results

Units Report Limit DF Prepared

Collected: 09/27/16 02:17 Received: 10/06/16 10:15 Matrix: Water

Analyzed CAS No.

Qual

200.8 MET ICPMS, DW

Lead

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

1.7

ug/L 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

10/11/16 16:23 7439-92-1
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. @ 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
aCBAﬂaMlcal Minneapolis, MN 55414
www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: Han CSD - Middle School
Pace Project No.: 10365090

QC Batch: 439846 Analysis Method: EPA 200.8
QC Batch Method:  EPA 200.8 Analysis Description: ICPMS Metals, Drinking Water

Associated Lab Samples: 10365090001, 10365090002, 10365090003, 10365090004, 10365090005, 10365090006, 10365090007,
10365090008, 10365090009, 10365090010, 10365090011, 10365090012, 10365090013, 10365090014,
10365090015, 10365090016, 10365090017, 10365090018, 10365090019, 10365090020

METHOD BLANK: 2391381 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples: 10365090001, 10365090002, 10365090003, 10365090004, 10365090005, 10365090006, 10365090007,
10365090008, 10365090009, 10365090010, 10365090011, 10365090012, 10365090013, 10365090014,
10365090015, 10365090016, 10365090017, 10365090018, 10365090019, 10365090020

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Lead ug/L ND 0.10 10/11/16 19:03
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2391382
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Lead ug/L 100 104 104 85-115
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2395880 2395881
MS MSD
10365090001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Lead ug/L 25 100 100 99.0 101 97 98 70-130 2 20
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 2395882
10365090011 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Lead ug/L 0.91 100 99.3 98 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 26 of 46



Project:

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. @ 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
aCBAﬂaMlcal Minneapolis, MN 55414
www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Han CSD - Middle School

Pace Project No.: 10365090

QC Batch:

439847 Analysis Method: EPA 200.8

QC Batch Method:  EPA 200.8 Analysis Description: ICPMS Metals, Drinking Water
Associated Lab Samples: 10365090021, 10365090022, 10365090023, 10365090024, 10365090025, 10365090026, 10365090029,

10365090032, 10365090034, 10365090035, 10365090036, 10365090037, 10365090038, 10365090039,
10365090040

METHOD BLANK: 2391385 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 10365090021, 10365090022, 10365090023, 10365090024, 10365090025, 10365090026, 10365090029,

10365090032, 10365090034, 10365090035, 10365090036, 10365090037, 10365090038, 10365090039,

10365090040
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Lead ug/L ND 0.10 10/11/16 20:37
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2391386
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Lead ug/L 100 96.0 96 85-115
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2395916 2395917
MS MSD
10365090021  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Lead ug/L 0.61 100 100 97.1 96.8 97 96 70-130 0 20
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 2395918
10365090036 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Lead ug/L 13 100 97.8 96 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 27 of 46



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200

aCBAﬂaMlcal® Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: Han CSD - Middle School
Pace Project No.: 10365090

(612)607-1700

QC Batch: 439849 Analysis Method: EPA 200.8
QC Batch Method:  EPA 200.8 Analysis Description: ICPMS Metals, Drinking Water

Associated Lab Samples: 10365090041, 10365090042, 10365090043, 10365090044, 10365090045, 10365090046, 10365090047,
10365090048, 10365090049, 10365090050, 10365090051, 10365090052, 10365090053, 10365090054,
10365090055, 10365090056, 10365090057, 10365090058, 10365090059, 10365090060

METHOD BLANK: 2391392 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples: 10365090041, 10365090042, 10365090043, 10365090044, 10365090045, 10365090046, 10365090047,
10365090048, 10365090049, 10365090050, 10365090051, 10365090052, 10365090053, 10365090054,
10365090055, 10365090056, 10365090057, 10365090058, 10365090059, 10365090060

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Lead ug/L ND 0.10 10/11/16 18:10
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2391393
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Lead ug/L 100 96.5 97 85-115
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2395761 2395762
MS MSD
10365090041  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Lead ug/L 1.0 100 100 98.6 97.2 98 96 70-130 20
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 2395763
10365090051 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Lead ug/L 235 100 118 94 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200

aCBAﬂaMlcal® Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: Han CSD - Middle School
Pace Project No.: 10365090

(612)607-1700

QC Batch: 439850 Analysis Method: EPA 200.8
QC Batch Method:  EPA 200.8 Analysis Description: ICPMS Metals, Drinking Water

Associated Lab Samples: 10365090061, 10365090062, 10365090063, 10365090064, 10365090065, 10365090066, 10365090067,
10365090068, 10365090069, 10365090070, 10365090071, 10365090072, 10365090073, 10365090074,
10365090075, 10365090076, 10365090077, 10365090078, 10365090079, 10365090080

METHOD BLANK: 2391395 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples: 10365090061, 10365090062, 10365090063, 10365090064, 10365090065, 10365090066, 10365090067,
10365090068, 10365090069, 10365090070, 10365090071, 10365090072, 10365090073, 10365090074,
10365090075, 10365090076, 10365090077, 10365090078, 10365090079, 10365090080

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Lead ug/L ND 0.10 10/13/16 09:49
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2391396
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Lead ug/L 100 105 105 85-115
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2398029 2398030
MS MSD
10365090061  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Lead ug/L 1.2 100 100 102 102 101 101 70-130 20
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 2398031
10365090071 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Lead ug/L 0.64 100 104 103 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200

aCBAﬂaMlcal® Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: Han CSD - Middle School
Pace Project No.: 10365090

(612)607-1700

QC Batch: 439851 Analysis Method: EPA 200.8
QC Batch Method:  EPA 200.8 Analysis Description: ICPMS Metals, Drinking Water

Associated Lab Samples: 10365090081, 10365090082, 10365090083, 10365090084, 10365090085, 10365090086, 10365090087,
10365090088, 10365090089, 10365090090, 10365090091, 10365090092, 10365090093, 10365090094,
10365090095, 10365090096, 10365090097

METHOD BLANK: 2391398 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples: 10365090081, 10365090082, 10365090083, 10365090084, 10365090085, 10365090086, 10365090087,
10365090088, 10365090089, 10365090090, 10365090091, 10365090092, 10365090093, 10365090094,
10365090095, 10365090096, 10365090097

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Lead ug/L ND 0.10 10/11/16 15:47
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2391399
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Lead ug/L 100 107 107 85-115
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2395364 2395365
MS MSD
10365090081  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Lead ug/L 1.3 100 100 106 104 105 103 70-130 20
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 2395366
10365090091 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Lead ug/L 1.6 100 106 104 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Project: Han CSD - Middle School

Pace Project No.: 10365090

QC Batch: 440200 Analysis Method: EPA 200.8
QC Batch Method:  EPA 200.8 Analysis Description: 200.8 MET

Associated Lab Samples:

10365090027, 10365090028, 10365090030, 10365090031, 10365090033

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

2393729

Matrix: Water

10365090027, 10365090028, 10365090030, 10365090031, 10365090033

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Lead ug/L ND 0.10 10/12/16 16:47
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2393730
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Lead ug/L 100 101 101 85-115
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2393731 2393732
MS MSD
10364697007  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Lead ug/L 4.2 100 100 97.0 102 93 98 70-130 5 20
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 2393733
10365090028 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Lead ug/L 30.1 100 129 99 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200

aCBAﬂaMI(;'a/@ Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALIFIERS

Project: Han CSD - Middle School
Pace Project No.: 10365090

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 32 of 46



ace Analytical

Project:

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Han CSD - Middle School

Pace Project No.: 10365090

1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
10365090001 Safety Classroom Bath EPA 200.8 439846
10365090002 Concession Sink EPA 200.8 439846
10365090003 Concession Ice Machine EPA 200.8 439846
10365090004 Train Station/Boys Room/Sink 1 EPA 200.8 439846
10365090005 Train Station/Boys Room/Sink 2 EPA 200.8 439846
10365090006 Train Station/Boys Room/Sink 3 EPA 200.8 439846
10365090007 Train Station/Boys Room/Sink 4 EPA 200.8 439846
10365090008 Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink 1 EPA 200.8 439846
10365090009 Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink 2 EPA 200.8 439846
10365090010 Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink 3 EPA 200.8 439846
10365090011 Train Station/Girl Rm/Sink 4 EPA 200.8 439846
10365090012 Boys Coaches Bath EPA 200.8 439846
10365090013 Boys Locker Room/ Left Sink EPA 200.8 439846
10365090014 Boys Locker Room/ Right Sink EPA 200.8 439846
10365090015 Girls Locker Room/ Left Sink EPA 200.8 439846
10365090016 Girls Locker Room/ Right Sink EPA 200.8 439846
10365090017 Girls Coaches Bath EPA 200.8 439846
10365090018 Room 142/ BS EPA 200.8 439846
10365090019 Acoustic Ave./ Girls Room EPA 200.8 439846
10365090020 Acoustic Ave./ Boys Room EPA 200.8 439846
10365090021 Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 1 EPA 200.8 439847
10365090022 Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 2 EPA 200.8 439847
10365090023 Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 3 EPA 200.8 439847
10365090024 Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 4 EPA 200.8 439847
10365090025 Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 5 EPA 200.8 439847
10365090026 Wellness Way Gang Bath/ Sink 6 EPA 200.8 439847
10365090029 Room 105/ CS EPA 200.8 439847
10365090032 Room 102/ CS EPA 200.8 439847
10365090034 Room 106/ CS EPA 200.8 439847
10365090035 Room 108/ CS EPA 200.8 439847
10365090036 Room 110/ CS EPA 200.8 439847
10365090037 Room 111/ CS EPA 200.8 439847
10365090038 Lamont Lane/ Unisex Bath EPA 200.8 439847
10365090039 Library Storage/ Sink EPA 200.8 439847
10365090040 Room 112/ CS EPA 200.8 439847
10365090041 Room 113/ CS EPA 200.8 439849
10365090042 Room 115/ CS EPA 200.8 439849
10365090043 Room 116 B/ CS EPA 200.8 439849
10365090044 Room 116 A/ CS EPA 200.8 439849
10365090045 Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 1 EPA 200.8 439849
10365090046 Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 2 EPA 200.8 439849
10365090047 Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 3 EPA 200.8 439849
10365090048 Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 4 EPA 200.8 439849
10365090049 Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 5 EPA 200.8 439849
10365090050 Cafe Court/ Gang Bath/ Sink 6 EPA 200.8 439849
10365090051 Room 134/ CS EPA 200.8 439849
10365090052 Room 118 A/ CS EPA 200.8 439849
10365090053 Room 118 B/ CS EPA 200.8 439849

Date: 10/17/2016 05:54 PM
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Project: Han CSD - Middle School
Pace Project No.: 10365090

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
10365090054 Room 121/ CS EPA 200.8 439849
10365090055 7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink 1 EPA 200.8 439849
10365090056 7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink 2 EPA 200.8 439849
10365090057 7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink 3 EPA 200.8 439849
10365090058 7th Ave./ Girls Room/ Sink 4 EPA 200.8 439849
10365090059 7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink 1 EPA 200.8 439849
10365090060 7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink 2 EPA 200.8 439849
10365090061 7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink 3 EPA 200.8 439850
10365090062 7th Ave./ Boys Room/ Sink 4 EPA 200.8 439850
10365090063 Nurses Office Sink EPA 200.8 439850
10365090064 Nurses Office Bath EPA 200.8 439850
10365090065 Room 128/ CS EPA 200.8 439850
10365090066 Room 129/ CS EPA 200.8 439850
10365090067 Room 130/ CS EPA 200.8 439850
10365090068 Room 131/ CS EPA 200.8 439850
10365090069 Room 132/ CS EPA 200.8 439850
10365090070 Room 133/ CS EPA 200.8 439850
10365090071 7th Ave./ Men Faculty Bath/ Si EPA 200.8 439850
10365090072 7th Ave./ Womens Faculty Bath EPA 200.8 439850
10365090073 Room 201/ CS EPA 200.8 439850
10365090074 Room 203/ CS EPA 200.8 439850
10365090075 Upstairs Faculty Breakroom EPA 200.8 439850
10365090076 Upstairs Womens Faculty Bath EPA 200.8 439850
10365090077 Upstairs Womens Faculty Bath EPA 200.8 439850
10365090078 Upstairs Mens Faculty Bath/ Ri EPA 200.8 439850
10365090079 Upstairs Mens Faculty Bath/ Le EPA 200.8 439850
10365090080 8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink 1 EPA 200.8 439850
10365090081 8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink 2 EPA 200.8 439851
10365090082 8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink 3 EPA 200.8 439851
10365090083 8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink 4 EPA 200.8 439851
10365090084 8th Ave/ Girls Room/ Sink 5 EPA 200.8 439851
10365090085 8th Ave/ Sink 1 EPA 200.8 439851
10365090086 8th Ave/ Sink 3 EPA 200.8 439851
10365090087 8th Ave/ Sink 4 EPA 200.8 439851
10365090088 8th Ave/ Sink 5 EPA 200.8 439851
10365090089 Room 204/ CS EPA 200.8 439851
10365090090 Room 205/ CS EPA 200.8 439851
10365090091 Room 206/ CS EPA 200.8 439851
10365090092 Room 207/ CS EPA 200.8 439851
10365090093 Room 208/ CS EPA 200.8 439851
10365090094 Room 209/ CS EPA 200.8 439851
10365090095 Room 210/ CS EPA 200.8 439851
10365090096 Room 213/ CS EPA 200.8 439851
10365090097 Room 212/ CS EPA 200.8 439851
10365090027 Room 109/ CS EPA 200.8 440200 EPA 200.8 440647
10365090028 Room 107/ CS EPA 200.8 440200 EPA 200.8 440647
10365090030 Room 103/ CS EPA 200.8 440200 EPA 200.8 440647
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
3 aCBAﬂaMlcal Minneapolis, MN 55414
www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: Han CSD - Middle School
Pace Project No.: 10365090

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
10365090031 Room 101/ CS EPA 200.8 440200 EPA 200.8 440647
10365090033 Room 104/ CS EPA 200.8 440200 EPA 200.8 440647

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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ﬁ Document Name: Document Revised: 02aug2016
- . e Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form Page 1 of 2
/FaceAnalytical - ;

hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect conteiners).

Document No.: Issuing Authority:
F-MN-L-213-rev.17 Pace Minnesota Quality Office
el Client Name: ' Project #:
.. ..Upon Receipt of
Courier: P<Fed £x [Mups [Cuses Clclient
[CJcommercial [Crace Tlspeebee  [JOther;
Tracking Number: S Tvide l—--r &
[]
. tional:  Proj. D : j. :
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? ﬁ?es [INo Seals intact? |:§}'Yes []No | Optiona . Due Date Proj. Name |
Packing Material: [ JBubble Wrap  [_]Bubble Bags Y@’None [ Jother: Temp Blank? [ Jves BNo
Thermometer  [151401163 [[Jp88ng12167504 : N
Type of ice: Wet 8l N Sampl , €oolin, cess has b
Used: [ 151401164 []essr0143310098 vpe otice - {D e \s &{El ve  Bfione  [Isampleson ice, cooling pracess has begun
-——-—-—Eooler—?‘emW&okﬁew&rmﬁeﬁFﬁ%ﬁ“‘iﬂ—thgmmsmﬁom ? Nf—————
— Tempshould beabove freezing to 6°C Carrection Factor: -+, 7. Date and Initials of Person EXamining CORtents: [/t~ m/’{, Vi
USDA Regulated Soil { [E"N/A, water sample}
Did samples originate in a quarantine zone within the United States: AL, AR, AZ, CA, F%_ GA, ID, LA Did samples originate from a foreign source (internationatly,
—MASTING NIV, K ORSE TN, T or v {check maps|? [_| Yes |_|ND neluding Hawaiand Puerto Rico) ? Tlves TIng
If Yes to ejther question, fill out a Regulated Soil Checklist (F-MN-Q-338) and include with SCUR/COC paperwork.
COMMENTS:
Chain of Custody Present? [RAves [Ono  [Onja | L
Chain of Custody Fitled OQut? Bives [Onoe  [On/a | 2
Chain of Custody Relinguished? Bves  [ONo  [Onya | 3.
Sampler Name and/or Signature on COC? TAves  FNoe [On/a | 4
Samples Arrived within Hold Time? [dtes  [INo  TOn/A [ 5.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)? Cves [ENe iy | &
Rush Turn Around Time Requested? [lves [Sne [In/a | 7.
T
Sufficient Voiume? Bdves [CIne n/a | 8.
Correct Containers Used? EYES One Cdn/a | 9
-Pace Containers Used? [ETYes One  [nja
Containers Intact? ' Bdves [no  [Cnva | 10.
Filtered Volume Received for Dissolved Tests? [Jves [Clne  [Fn/A | 11, Note if sediment is visible in the dissolved container
Sarmple Labels Match COC? IfB"fes One  Ona | 12
; L R
-Includes Date/Time/ID/Analysis  Matrix: b
All containers needing acid/base preservation have been =
. M5
checked? @Yes Cno [On/a 13 'HNO! £1M250, [naoH [xa
All containers needing preservation are found to be in Sample # {
cempliance with EPA recommendation? O - & '?r
(HNO3, H;504, HCI<2; NaCH >0 Sulfide, NaDH>12 Cyanide) ‘QYes One  OOn/a
Exceptions: VOA, Coliform, TOC, Oil and Grease, Initial when Lot # of added
DRO/8015 (water) DOC [Oves [Ono EN/A completed: preservative:
Headspace in VOA Vials { >6mm)? . Cves [Inoe  Bn/a ! 14
Trip Blank Present? Clves  [Ino  [Ansa | 15
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present? Clves  [Ono  [Bn/a
Pace Trip Blank Lot # {if purchased):
CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION Field Data Required? [ lves [_|No
Person Contacted: Date/Time: ’
Comments/Resolution:
- - ) 3 \ \.{.i’; ol
Project Manager Review: anvdoe. \ ((cecM Date: _ 10/07/16
Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affec C. ' £ this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (i.e out of
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Document Revised: 02Aug2016

/. FaceAnalylical

Document Name:
Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form

Page 2 of 2

Document No.:

F-MN-L-213-rev.17

Issuing Authority:

Pace Minhesota Quality Office

SCUR Exceptions: [ raclelng Ttonn = Workorder #:
797 29y 2940

7/ <2 RBeal
VR [ [9.3
i /e Z Fo i {3
f / e 'Z,Z -4 S \ g aZ
7 i TZ3 ) 1<.C
pH Adjustment Log for Preserved Samples
Amount of
Date Time Additional Lot # of
RO Type of pH Upon | Preservation | Preservation | Preservative | Preservative pH After
Sample ID Preservative Receipt Adjusted Adjusted Added Added Adjustment Initials
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